toxins
Article
Impact of Naturally Contaminated Substrates on
Alphitobius diaperinus and Hermetia illucens:
Uptake and Excretion of Mycotoxins
Giulia Leni 1, Martina Cirlini 1,* , Johan Jacobs 2, Stefaan Depraetere 2, Natasja Gianotten 3,
Stefano Sforza 1 and Chiara Dall’Asta 1
1 Department of Food and Drug, University of Parma, Parco Area delle Scienze 27/A, 43124 Parma, Italy

grown on a substrate composed of 100% of corn gluten feed.
In order to evaluate the uptake and possible excretion of mycotoxins, the residual fractions were
also analysed. All the results are listed in Table 3. Interestingly, the contemporary presence of DON,
FB1, FB2 and ZEN was observed in the residual fraction obtained from BSF larvae grown on 100%
corn residues, while DON and FB1 were detected in residual fractions from LM corn-based growing
substrates. No residual contamination was observed in wheat-based residual fractions, in spite of the
DON occurrence detected in wheat waste.
Table 3. Residual fractions harvested from insects resulted positive to the presence of target mycotoxins
and results about their concentration level expresses as µg/kg. Results are the mean of two different
replicates and are reported as mean ± standard deviation. Abbreviations: black soldier fly, BSF; lesser
mealworm, LM; deoxynivalenol, DON; fumonisins 1 and 2, FB1 and FB2; zearalenone, ZEN; corn
distillation residues, CDR; olive pomace, OP; apple pomace, AP; wheat middlings, WM; corn gluten
feed, CG; chopped carrots, CC; rice bran, RB; rapeseed wastes, RW.
Residual Fraction Samples Mycotoxin Amount (µg/kg)
Sample Code Description DON FB1 FB2 ZEN
REST-BSF-100% CDR Rests of BSF larvae grown on: 100% CDR 1473 ± 197 951 ± 152 344 ± 64 334 ± 44
REST-BSF-79% CDR-10.5%
OP/AP
Rests of BSF larvae grown on: 79% CDR,
10.5% OP, 10.5% AP <LOD <LOD <LOD <LOD
REST-LM-100% WM Rests of LM larvae grown on: 100% WM,
0% CG <LOD <LOD <LOD <LOD
REST-LM-75% WM-25% CG LM larvae grown on: 75% WM, 25% CG <LOD <LOD <LOD <LOD
REST-LM-100% CG Rests of LM larvae grown on: 100% CG 827 ± 61 728 ± 7 <LOD <LOD
REST-LM-100% CDR * Rests of LM larvae grown on: 100% CDR * 587 ± 73 224 ± 8 <LOD <LOD
REST-LM-90% WM-10% RB Rests of LM larvae grown on: 90% WM,
10% RB <LOD <LOD <LOD <LOD
REST-LM-85% WM-15% RW Rests of LM larvae grown on: 85% WM,
15% RW <LOD <LOD <LOD <LOD
* A small amount of chopped carrots was arbitrarily added in order to get the desired water content for optimal
insect growth.
In order to better investigate the amount of mycotoxins and its distribution in the larvae and in the